
Union City Community Schools
“Educating and Preparing Each Child for Their Future”

Union City, Michigan 49094 / Superintendent’s Office (517) 741-3300 – Fax (517) 741-5205

Board of Education Agenda

Monthly Board Meeting High School Media Center
Monday, April 21, 2025 6:30 PM

I. Call To Order
 
a. Pledge of Allegiance

 
b. Opening Statement

Welcome to the Union City Community Schools Board meeting. Our meeting agenda is available for 
you to follow. The expectation for our board meeting is to follow this agenda closely. We operate under 
the Open Meetings Act and utilize Roberts Rule of Order to govern our discussion and decision-making 
process. There is an opportunity for public comment during our set agenda. We welcome the public to 
express their opinions during this time of our agenda. If there are questions about the agenda or the 
board meeting process, please seek out one of the Board members for clarification.
 

II. Addition or Deletion of Items to the Agenda
 

III. Consent Agenda
a. Approval of Minutes

1. Workshop Minutes 3/10/25
2. Regular Meeting 3/17/25
3. Special Meeting 4/7/25
4. Closed Session 4/7/25

 
IV. Correspondence

 
V. Comments From the Audience on Agenda Items

 
a. Public Comments Statement

This is the section of the meeting in which the public may make comments or share their opinions about 
items on the agenda. We ask you to limit your comments to no longer than 5 minutes per person to allow 
others the opportunity to speak. This is an opportunity for the Board to listen to your concerns. It is not 
Board practice to act on the concerns voiced during this meeting to allow for the Board to do further 
research.
 

VI. Action Items
a. Financials

Board action is required to approve the financials for the month ending March 31, 2025.
 

b. Budget Amendment Resolution
Board action is required to approve the budget amendment for 2024-2025.
 



c. Successor Superintendent Contract
Board action is required to approve the contract for Patrick McKerr as Successor Supeirntendent.
 

d. Retirement
Board action is required to accept the retirement of Suzette Michael, middle school cook. She has 
worked for the district for almost 10 years.
 

e. Night Custodian Hire
Board action is required to approve the hiring of Kaden Smeltzer as the middle school night custodian.
 

f. Middle School Cook Hire
Board action is required to approve the hiring of Heather Radley as a middle school cook.
 

VII. Discussion Items
a. CISD Budget 2025-2026

The proposed 2025-26 budget is attached. This will be an action item in May.
 

b. New Thrun Board Policies
At the May board meeting the board will have to act on repealing the current NEOLA policies, except 
for the the current anti-bullying policy and adopt the Thrun Policy Manual, except for Thrun Policy 
5207:Anti-Bullying. This policy will be approved in June.
 

VIII. Public Comment
 

IX. Public Comments Statement
This is the section of the meeting in which the public may make comments or share their opinions about 
Union City Community Schools. We ask you to limit your comments to no longer than 5 minutes per person 
to allow others the opportunity to speak. This is an opportunity for the Board to listen to your concerns. It is 
not Board practice to act on the concerns voiced during this meeting to allow for the Board to do further 
research.
 

X. Board Roundtable
 

XI. Closed Session
Board action is required to adjourn to closed session for the purpose of discussing collective bargaining 
strategy per Section 8(c) of the Open Meetings Act.
 

XII. Adjournment
This meeting is a meeting of the Board of Education in public for the purpose of conducting the School 
District’s business and is not to be considered a public community meeting. There is a time for public 
participation during the meeting as indicated in agenda items five (V) and eight (VIII). If you are an 
individual with a disability who is in need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language interpreter, or any 
other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the meeting or hearing, please contact, Kelly 
AcMoody at 517-741-8091 at least one week prior to the meeting or as soon as possible.



Board Workshop 
Monday, March 10, 2025 6:30 PM Eastern 

High School Media Center 
430 St. Joseph Street 

Union City, MI 49094   
   
  
Call To Order 
President Amber Herman called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. 
Jennifer Gautsche: Present 
Amber Herman: Present 
Darin LaBar:  Present 
Jeremy Steele:  Present 
Archie Mears:  Absent 
Paul Arlt:  Present 
Andrew Yockey: Present 
 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Opening Statement 

Addition or Deletion of Items to the Agenda - None 
  

Comments From the Audience on Agenda Items - None 

Public Comments Statement 

Discussion Item 

Facilities Planning 
Chris presented information on the facilities planning and the recommendation of the steering 
committee. Board discussion regarding the plan that will be an action item on the upcoming 
agenda. 

 
Public Comment 
Olivia Collyer, parent 
Veronica Wallen, parent 
  

Public Comments Statement 

Adjournment 
President Amber Herman adjourned the workshop at 8:30 p.m. 
 

     
Jennifer Gautsche     Kelly AcMoody 
Secretary      Recording Secretary 
 
 



Monthly Board Meeting 
Monday, March 17, 2025 6:30 PM Eastern 

High School Media Center 
430 St. Joseph Street 

Union City, MI 49094   
   
  
Call To Order 
President Amber Herman called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. 

Jennifer Gautsche: Present 
Amber Herman: Present 
Darin LaBar:  Present  
Jeremy Steele:  Present  
Archie Mears:  Present  
Paul Arlt:  Present  
Andrew Yockey Present 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Opening Statement 

Addition or Deletion of Items to the Agenda 
The Board of Education adds Item VId to the agenda -K12 Media Contract Approval. 
This motion, made by Darin LaBar and seconded by Jeremy Steele, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 7 Nay: 0 
 
Consent Agenda 

The Board of Education approves the Consent Agenda as presented. This motion, made 
by Darin LaBar and seconded by Jennifer Gautsche, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 7 Nay: 0 
 

Approval of Minutes 

Regular Meeting 2/17/25 
Workshop 3/10/25 
  

High School Over 50-Mile Field Trip 

Correspondence - None  

Comments From the Audience on Agenda Items - None 
  

Public Comments Statement 

Action Items 

Financials 
The Board of Education approves the financials for the month ending February 28, 2025. 
This motion, made by Darin LaBar and seconded by Archie Mears, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 7 Nay: 0 



Superintendent Evaluation 
The Board of Education approves moving the superintendent evaluation from annual to 
biennial. This motion, made by Archie Mears and seconded by Darin LaBar, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 7 Nay: 0 

Facilities Plan Approval 
The Board of Education accepts the report of the Facilities Steering Committee and 
approves presenting the plan to the State Treasurer for a potential bond election. This 
motion, made by Archie Mears and seconded by Jeremy Steele, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 7 Nay: 0 

K12 Media Contract Approval 
The Board of Education approves the contract for K12 Media to handle the 
communication to the public for the potential upcoming bond election in the amount of 
$33,849. This motion, made by Darin LaBar and seconded by Jeremy Steele, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Nay, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 1 

Discussion Items 

Special Meeting on April 7 
The board has set a special meeting on April 7 at 6:30 p.m. in the high school media center to 
approve the application to Treasury for the potential bond election. 
 

Public Comment - None 
  

Public Comments Statement 

Board Roundtable - None 
  

Adjournment 
The Board of Education adjourns the regular meeting. This motion, made by Darin LaBar 
and seconded by Archie Mears, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 7 Nay: 0 
 President Amber Herman adjourned the meeting at 7:15 p.m. 
 
 
 
Jennifer Gautsche 
Secretary 
 
 
 
Kelly AcMoody 
Recording Secretary 
 



Monthly Board Meeting 
Monday, April 7, 2025 6:30 PM Eastern 

High School Media Center 
430 St. Joseph Street 

Union City, MI 49094   
   
  
Call To Order 
President Amber Herman called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. 
 
Jennifer Gautsche: Present 
Amber Herman: Present 
Darin LaBar:  Present  
Jeremy Steele:  Present  
Archie Mears:  Absent  
Paul Arlt:  Present  
Andrew Yockey Present 
 

Pledge of Allegiance 
  
Opening Statement 

Addition or Deletion of Items to the Agenda - None 

Comments From the Audience on Agenda Items – None 
 

Public Comments Statement 

Action Items 

Closed Session 
The Board of Education adjourns to closed session for the purpose of discussing student 
discipline per Section 8(b) of the Open Meetings Act. This motion, made by Darin LaBar 
and seconded by Jennifer Gautsche, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy 
Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
President Amber Herman adjourned to closed session at 6:32 p.m. 
 

The Board of Education comes back into open session. This motion, made by Darin 
LaBar and seconded by Jennifer Gautsche, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy 
Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
President Amber Herman calls the meeting back to order at 6:43 p.m. 

 
Long-Term Suspension of a High School Student 

The Board of Education suspends the student for the remainder of the 2024-25 school 
year. The student may petition for reinstatement in August 2025. This motion, made by 
Darin LaBar and seconded by Jeremy Steele, Carried.  
 



Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy 
Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 

Application for Preliminary Qualification of Bonds Resolution 
The Board of Education approved by resolution the following as presented. This motion, 
made by Andrew Yockey and seconded by Darin LaBar, Carried. Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Darin LaBar: Yea, Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Amber 
Herman: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 

(1) Resolved to apply for preliminary qualification of bonds by the State Treasurer for the 
purpose of financing the school construction description in this application. 

(2) That said application is presented to the State Treasurer for action prior to the official action 
of the Board of Education calling the election on said bond issue. 

(3) Resolved that this Board of Education will present a final qualification application to the 
State Treasurer for qualification of their bonds after this bond issue has been approved by the 
electors of said district. 

(4) Read this application and approved all statements and representations contained herein as 
true to the best knowledge and belief of the Board. 

(5) Authorized the Secretary of the Board of Education to sign this Preliminary Application and 
submit same to the State Treasurer for review and approval. 

Successor Superintendent Interview 
The Board of Education approves the hiring of Patrick McKerr as Successor 
Superintendent. This motion, made by Andrew Yockey and seconded by Darin Labar, 
Carried. Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, 
Jeremy Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 
Discussion Item 

Sinking Fund 
The board discussed the sinking fund in relation to the upcoming bond election. They stated 
their intention to decrease the number of mills levied in the sinking fund by 1.5 mills IF the 
bond passes. Therefore, the bond passage would result in a net tax increase of 3.45 mills. 

Public Comment - None 

Public Comments Statement 

Board Roundtable – Amber Herman 

 

 

 



Adjournment 
The Board of Education adjourns the special meeting. This motion, made by Darin LaBar 
and seconded by Paul Arlt, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy 
Steele: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 President Amber Herman adjourned the meeting at 7:52 p.m. 
 
 
 
Jennifer Gautsche 
Secretary 
 
 
 
Kelly AcMoody 
Recording Secretary 
 



2/28/2025 Begin. Cash on Hand: $2,129,971 Total of Bills: 1,225,401
Total Receipts: $1,357,289 Total Net Payroll: 410,613

Total Expenditures: $1,636,014 Total Bills and Payroll $1,636,014
3/31/2025 Total Cash on Hand: $1,851,247 to be Approved:

4/9/2025 Treasrpt Page 1



STATUS OF GENERAL, DEBT RETIREMENT, FOOD SERVICE,
TRUST & AGENCY, AND SINKING  FUNDS AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

Balance as of 2/28/2025 Balance as of 2/29/2024
             General Fund Cash Accounts 1,711,006              General Fund Cash Accounts 1,752,868
             Food Service Checking Accounts 14,086                     Food Service Checking Accounts 7,454           
             Trust & Agency Checking Accounts*** 168,433              Trust & Agency Checking Accounts*** 150,712
             SF Cash 236,446              SF Cash 1,467,495
             2023 Bond Account 88                 Total Cash On Hand   3,378,528    

                Total Cash On Hand   $2,129,971

YTD Activities              General Fund Revenue 1,239,093
             General Fund Revenue 1,302,775 13,073,599                  Food Service Revenue 55,200
             Food Service Revenue 38,007        269,447                       Trust & Agency Revenue 3,577
             Trust & Agency Revenue 16,476 99,505                         SF Revenue 286,959
             SF Revenue 31 3,467                              Total Revenue 1,584,829    
             2023 Bond Revenue 0

                Total Revenue $1,357,289 13,446,017                  General Fund Expenses 1,266,535
                     Net Payroll 532,054

             General Fund Expenses 1,174,441 9,208,685                    Food Service Expenses 35,829
                     Net Payroll 410,613 3,479,199                    Trust & Agency Expenses 2,144
             Food Service Expenses 41,166        293,045                       SF Expenses 0
             Trust & Agency Expenses 9,794 79,514                            Total Expenses 1,836,562    
             SF Expenses -              867,448          
             2023 Bond Expense -              Balance as of 3/31/2024

                Total Expenses $1,636,014 13,927,891                  General Fund Cash Accounts 1,193,372    
             Food Service Checking Accounts 26,824         

Balance as of 3/31/2025              Trust & Agency Checking Accounts*** 152,145       
             General Fund Cash Accounts 1,428,728              SF Cash 1,754,454    
             Food Service Checking Accounts 10,927                 Total Cash On Hand 3,126,795    
             Trust & Agency Checking Accounts*** 175,115
             SF Cash 236,477
             2023 Bond Account 88

                Total Cash On Hand $1,851,247

Current Month Activities
Prior Year-Current Month Activities

UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS - TREASURER'S REPORT UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS - TREASURER'S REPORT
STATUS OF GENERAL, DEBT RETIREMENT, FOOD SERVICE,

TRUST & AGENCY, AND SINKING  FUNDS AS OF MARCH 31, 2025
Current Year Prior Year

4/9/2025 Treasrpt Page 1



GEN FUND-March

Union City Community Schools
General Fund Statement of Revenue and Expenditure Compared to Budget

YTD CURRENT PERCENT
ACTIVITY BUDGET VARIANCE OF BUDGET

REVENUE
     Local Sources 1,193,817 1,471,676$      (277,859) 81.12%

     State Sources 5,934,360 10,741,399      (4,807,039) 55.25%

     Federal Sources 21,540 277,183            (255,643) 7.77%

     Other Financing Sources 207,603 648,000            (440,397) 32.04%

32,000              
TOTAL REVENUE 7,357,321 13,170,258 (5,780,937)

EXPENDITURES
INSTRUCTION
     Basic Program 4,902,077           5,945,136        1,043,059 82.46%

     Added Needs 1,441,542 2,105,358        663,816 68.47%

     Total Instruction 6,343,620 8,050,494 1,706,874

SUPPORT SERVICE EXPENSE
     Pupil 521,494 713,208            191,714 73.12%

     Improvement Instructional Staff 206,145 236,756            30,611 87.07% Software subscriptions paid at beginning of year

     General Administration 392,650 462,757            70,107 84.85% Policy conversion to Thrun

     School Administration 557,799 761,681            203,882 73.23%

     Fiscal Services 241,579 340,501            98,922 70.95%

     Operation & Maintenance 1,051,758 1,185,295        133,537 88.73% District Sec.Updates-Covered by grants

     Transportation 568,616 697,525            128,909 81.52%

     Central Support 150,816 205,626            54,810 73.34% Pupil Accting Software renewal

     Athletics 428,285 565,720            137,435 75.71%

     Community Services 3,261 6,200                2,939 52.59%

     Payments to Other Govt Units 8,945 (8,945) 0.00%

     Site Improvement Services 20,590 (20,590) 0.00% Bill Back charges that will be paid in April

     Prior Period Adjustments 0 0 0.00%

     Debt Service 35,975 36,342              367 0.00%

     Fund Modification to Food Service 0 0 0.00%
     Total Support Services 4,187,914 5,211,611 857,681

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10,531,534 13,262,105 2,564,555

EXCESS REVENUE 
(EXPENDITURES) ($3,174,213) ($91,847)

Non-spendable (inventory) 10,410 10,410
Assigned (Capital Expenditures) 75,000 75,000
Unassigned (Undesignated) 1,909,777 1,909,777

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 1,995,187           1,995,187        

ENDING FUND BALANCE ($1,179,026) $1,903,340

                                              For Period Ending March 31, 2025

4/11/2025 2025 FINRPT Page 1



FUNCTION SECTION DESCRIPTIONS 

Definitions of Operating Expenditure Categories: 

Basic Program- Includes general education teachers pay and benefits. Also includes 
costs associated with use in the classroom such as school supplies, school furniture, 
curriculum purchases/subscriptions, and iPad/laptop purchases, etc.    

Added Needs-Special education, at risk (behavior interventionist positions) and title 
(Paras) cost fall under this function.   

Pupil Support Services - Consist of those activities that are designed to assess and 
improve the well-being of pupils and to supplement the teaching process. Included in 
this area are the cost of guidance counselors, social work, and other pupil support 
activities.  

Instructional Staff Support Services - Consist of activities associated with assisting 
the instructional staff with the content and process of providing learning experiences for 
pupils. These activities include curriculum development, techniques of instruction, in-
service training for instructional staff, library and educational media services, and 
supervision and direction of instructional services and program compliance.  

General Administration - Consist of those activities concerned with establishing policy, 
operating schools and the school system, and providing the essential facilities and 
services for the staff and pupils. Also included are community relations. This area 
covers the board of education and superintendent’s office.  

School Administration - Consist of those activities concerned with overall 
administrative responsibility for a single school. This covers the office of the principal 
and related building-specific administrative staff.  

Fiscal Services - Activities concerned with purchasing, paying, transporting, 
exchanging and maintaining goods and services for the school district. This includes 
fiscal services, which covers budgeting, accounting, and payroll services, as well as 
costs associated with short-term borrowing.  

Operations and Maintenance - Activities concerned with keeping the physical plant 
open, clean, and ready for daily used, as well as maintaining order and safety in school 
buildings. They include operating the heating, lighting, and ventilation systems, and 
repairing facilities/equipment. Also included are operating building leases, property and 
liability insurance, janitorial and ground maintenance costs.  

Transportation - Activities concerned with the conveyance of pupils to and from school. 
It includes trips between home and school or trips to school activities. All other direct 
costs related to pupil transportation should are included under this function, i.e., 
physical exams, uniforms, school bus driver licenses, etc.  



Central and Other Support Services - Activities other than general administration that 
support each of the other instructional service programs. This covers a number of 
areas,  technology services, pupil accounting, and other support services. Technology 
services include supporting administrative networks, maintaining administrative 
information systems, and processing data for administrative and managerial purposes. 
Includes costs associated with the administration and supervision of technology 
personnel, systems planning and analysis, systems application development, systems 
operations, network support services, and hardware maintenance and support.  

Community Services – Services provided by the school system for the community as a 
whole or some segment of the community, such as community recreation programs, 
civic activities, public libraries, programs of custody and care of children, and 
community welfare activities. Facilities Acquisition - Activities concerned with initially 
acquiring and improving sites. This includes architectural services, site work, 
construction, and building improvements.  

Debt Service – Payments made for principal and interest on short- or long-term 
obligations.  

Capital Outlay - Expenditures for the acquisition of fixed assets of additions to fixed 
assets. They are expenditures for land or existing buildings, improvements of grounds, 
construction of buildings, additions to buildings, remodeling of buildings, initial 
equipment, additional equipment, and replacement of equipment.  

Other Transactions – Payments to other districts in sub-grantee relationships and prior 
year adjustments.  

 



UNION CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

2024-2025 BUDGET AMENDMENT NARRATIVE 

GENERAL FUND 

 

REVENUE: 

Local- 

*Increase from Community Unlimited and CACC busing, and adjustments in property 
tax amounts.  

State- 

*Increase due to numerous state funded programs which includes 29(7) enrollment 
stabilization, 35j Literacy PD & Curriculum supports, 31aa mental health, 147c, Sect 97 
District security.  

*MPSERS One time retirement deposit, also has expenses of the same amount across 
multiple functions.  

Federal- 

*Small adjustment in Title funds.  

Other Financing- 

*Adjustment in Special Ed funding, increase in prior year for transportation bonus and 
C4S (Care for Student program) payment.  

 

______________________________________________________________________ 

EXPENDITURES:  

 

Expenses that fall under multiple functions- 

*Salary and benefit (FICA, W/C, retirement) increases for all staff  

*MPSERS One time retirement across Basic Program, Added Needs, Pupil and 
Transportation functions.     

 

Basic Program- 

*Step and % increase. 



*Purchases for 35j grant (cost is offset by the revenue in State sources) 

Added Needs- 

*Additional SE aids, additional behavioral interventionist position at Elementary 
(covered by 31a grant) 

 

Improvement Instruction Staff- 

*Expenses for 35j purchases (cost is offset by the revenue in State sources) 

 

General Administration- 

*Purchase of Thrun policies/handbooks and scanning project 

 

Operation & Maintenance- 

*Increase for safety related purchases (cost is offset by 97c security grant in State 
sources) 

 

Transportation- 

*Repair parts and labor for buses  

 

Central Support- 

*Purchase of K12 media  

*Increase in cost of Powerschool 

 

Athletics- 

* Purchase of new softball sign  

 

 

 



NEW BUDGET BUDGET 
JUNE of 2024 AMENDMENT

Apr-25

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $1,900,204 $1,995,187

REVENUE
Local Sources 1,471,676$            1,528,271              56,595$    
State Sources 10,741,399            10,953,361            211,962$  
Federal Sources 277,183                  277,580                  397$         
Other Financing Sources 648,000                  625,000                  (23,000)$   SE adjustment-prior year busing & C4S
Transfers In-HL 32,000                    32,000                    -$          

TOTAL REVENUE 13,170,258$          13,416,212$          245,954$  

EXPENDITURES
INSTRUCTION

Basic Program 5,945,136              6,064,571              119,435    Step and % increase-exp for 35j grant
Added Needs 2,105,358              2,181,573              76,215      Widener and Curtis at ES
Total Instruction 8,050,494              8,246,144              195,650    

SUPPORT SERVICE EXPENSE
Pupil 713,208                  708,736                  (4,472)       
Improvement Instructional Staff 236,756                  255,056                  18,300      35j grant exp PD
General Administration 462,757                  497,716                  34,959       Thrun policy, Scanning project
School Administration 761,681                  739,692                  (21,989)     
Fiscal Services 340,501                  335,794                  (4,707)       
Operation & Maintenance 1,185,295              1,266,064              80,769      Safety grant-offset in revenue
Transportation 697,525                  722,319                  24,794      MPSERS One Time deposit/Repair parts
Central Support 205,626                  247,475                  41,849      K12 media 
Athletics 565,720                  571,000                  5,280        
Community Services 6,200                      6,200                      -             
Payments to Other Govt Units -             
Site Improvement Services -             
Prior Period Adjustments -             
Debt Service 36,342                    36,342                    -             

Total Support Services 5,211,611              5,386,394              174,783    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 13,262,105            13,632,538            370,433    
Retirement change(minus from expenses)

EXCESS REVENUE (EXPENDITURES) (91,847)                  (216,326)                

Non-spendable (inventory) 10,410                    
Committed (Track)
Assigned (Captial Expenditures) 75,000                    75,000                    
Unassigned (Undesignated) 853,018                  853,018                  

ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,808,357              1,778,861              

FUND BALANCE PERCENTAGE 14% 13%

FUND BALANCE PERCENTAGE EXCLUDING 147c 14% 14%

GENERAL FUND BUDGET COMPARISON
UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

Please note the beginning fund balance of June 2024 
represents the estimated amount and not the actual final 

number that is listed with the budget amendment.



FIRST AMENDMENT TO PATRICK McKERR’S EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT 

This First Amendment to Patrick McKerr’s Contract (“First Amendment”) is entered into 
by and between the Board of Education of Union City Community Schools (the “Board”) and 
Patrick McKerr (the “Director of Curriculum”) (collectively the “Parties”), pursuant to and in 
accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 29(B) “Entire Agreement” of the Director of 
Curriculum’s employment contract (the “Contract”) with the Board, having a term commencing 
on July 1, 2024 and ending on June 30, 2026. 

The Board and Director of Curriculum agree as follows: 

1. The Parties have entered into the Contract for a period commencing on July 1, 2024, 
through June 30, 2026.  
 

2. Except as provided herein, this First Amendment is intended to supplement, not 
replace, the terms and conditions of the Contract. In the event of a conflict between the 
Employment Contract and this Amendment, this Amendment shall control. 

 
3. If the current Superintendent resigns or retires during the Director of Curriculum’s 

contract term, the Director of Curriculum will be appointed as the next Superintendent 
subject to negotiation and approval of a new employment contract. The Director of 
Curriculum must also comply with paragraph 2 of the Director of Curriculum’s 
employment contract and comply with the below referenced transition process. 

 
4. The Director of Curriculum agrees to follow the following transition process 

requirements: 
 

a. The Director of Curriculum will work closely with the current Superintendent 
to learn all aspects of the Superintendent position; 
 

b. The Director of Curriculum will be assigned additional leadership 
responsibilities during this transition period and pursue all training, coursework 
and professional development opportunities to prepare for the Superintendent 
role. 
 

5. In the event that the Director of Curriculum fails to comply with the above referenced 
transition process, then the Director of Curriculum will continue to serve in his current 
role. 
 

6. The Director of Curriculum’s salary set forth in paragraph 4 of the Contract 
(Compensation) shall be Eighty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and 00/100 
($83,900) for the 2024-25 school year and Eighty-Six Thousand Four Hundred 
Seventeen Dollars and 00/100 ($86,417) for the 2025-26 school year. To ensure 
compliance with guidance issued by the Michigan Office of Retirement Services (ORS) 
on reportable income, the Parties agree to establish a salary schedule to reflect the 
Director of Curriculum’s base compensation. Accordingly, the Parties agree that 



2 
 

paragraph 4 “Compensation” of the Contract shall include the following language in 
paragraph 4: 

The Parties also agree to add the new paragraph 4(F) to the contract. Paragraph 4(F) provides as 
follows: 

Administrator Salary Schedule 

Year Base Salary 
July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025 $83,900.00 
July 1, 2025 – June 30, 2026 $86,417.00 

 

7. The Parties agree that the following contract language will be added to paragraph 23 
“Performance Evaluation” of the Contract:  

 
The Michigan Legislature recently approved changes to Section 1249 and 
1249b of the Michigan Revised School Code which impacts annual 
performance evaluations for school administrators. Consistent with these 
changes, the Director of Curriculum shall have the right to appeal his 
evaluation pursuant to MCL 380.1249b(1)(p). 
 

8. The Parties agree that all other terms of the Director of Curriculum’s Contract not 
addressed in this Amendment shall continue. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this First Amendment to be executed 

effective on the latest date written below. 

 
Date: _______________, 2025   __________________________________ 
        Patrick McKerr, Director of Curriculum 
 

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF UNION 
CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
 
 

Date: _______________, 2025   By:___________________________ 
        Amber Herman 
       Its:  President 
 
 
Date: _______________, 2025   By:______________________________ 
        Jennifer Gautsche 
       Its:  Secretary 
 





“Striving For Excellence In Everything We Do” 
 

       
 
 

Dear Members of the Board of Education, 
 
 
I recommend the following candidate for employment with Union City Schools, 
 
 
Heather Radley 

 
 
It is with pleasure that I recommend this candidate be added to the hot lunch staff, as an 
assistant cook, at the Middle School. Starting date for this position is March 24, 2025. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Best Regards, 
Deborah McDowell 

 

Union City Community Schools  Deborah McDowell 
430 St. Joseph Street                 Food Service Supervisor 
Union City, MI 49094  
Ph: 517-741-3312      
Fax: 517-741-5205     
e-mail:  dmcdowell@unioncityschools.org 
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